Total (assets and liabilities, net) 160.8 57.5 71.8 (161.6) (115.6) 140.6 254.7 (3.1) 45.6

Fair value by maturity

Average FWD rate

Principal As per

Unit

Fair value

Average

term

(days)

Purchase /

Sale

(*) oz – Ounces troy

The transactions involving derivative financial instruments recognized in the statement of income amounts R$ 117, with R$ 44 recognized in carrying value
adjustments.

Votorantim Industrial S.A.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2015
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

15 of 59

5.1.2 Sensitivity analysis

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of the main risk factors that affect the pricing of the
outstanding financial instruments of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, borrowing, and
derivative financial instruments. The main risk factors are exposure to the fluctuations of the US
Dollar and Euro exchanges rates, LIBOR and CDI interest rates, and commodity prices. The scenarios
for these factors were prepared using market and specialized sources, following the Company's
systems of governance.

The scenarios at March 31, 2015 are described below:

 Scenario I is based on the market forward curves and quotations at March 31, 2015, and

represents a probable scenario in management's opinion as at June 30, 2015.

 Scenario II considers a stress factor of + / – 25% applied to the market forward curves and

quotations as at March 31, 2015.

 Scenario III considers a stress factor of + / – 50% applied to the market forward curves and

quotations as at March 31, 2015.

Votorantim Industrial S.A.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2015
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

16 of 59

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and financial

investments Borrowing

Derivative financial

instruments
Unit

Changes

from

3/31/2015

Results of

scenario -25% -50% 25% 50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% 25% 50%

Foreign exchange rate

USD 3,101 13,057 () 1,469 USD million 3 335 670 (335) (670) 20 1,990 3,979 (1,990) (3,979)

EUR 58 3,713 4 EUR million 2% (2) 27 55 (27) (55) (76) 903 1,806 (903) (1,806)

COP 52 13 26 (13) (26)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI 2,407 5,999 3,017 BRL million +48 bps (17) 124 248 (123) (244) 11 23 (11) (21)

LIBOR 4,068 2,542 USD million -3 bps (13) (25) 13 25 (2) (22) (44) 21 43

US Dollar coupon 869 USD million 5 bps (2) 36 74 (35) (68) (3) (5) 3 5

Price - commodities

Nickel 6,861 ton 4% (1) 5 10 (5) (10) (5) 29 58 (29) (58)

Zinc 530,178 ton -2% 10 146 291 (146) (291) 5 64 128 (64) (128)

Aluminum 119,039 ton 6 12 (6) (12) (2) 108 216 (108) (216)

Copper 797 ton -1% 3 6 (3) (6)

Silver 946 k oz (*) thousand -3% 4 8 (4) (8) 1 6 12 (6) (12)

Firm commitment - electric energy

Purchase agreement 4,824 BRL million 170 329 (181) (374)

Sale agreement 5,750 BRL million (202) (392) 215 445

Sale and purchase agreement - fair value 303 BRL million (3) (7) 3 7

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Balance sheet accounts Scenario I Scenarios II and III Scenarios II and III

(*) oz – Ounces troy

() Considers currency basket

Votorantim Industrial S.A.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2015
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

17 of 59

5.1.3 Hedges of net investments in foreign operations

The Company adopts hedge accounting for a portion of its investments abroad.

The Company and its subsidiaries designated as hedges the investments in the investees VCEAA,
VCNA, Cajamarquilla and USZinc, and as a hedging instrument a portion of their debt denominated in
Euros and US Dollars, with a total amount equivalent to EUR 943 million (R$ 3,250) (December 31,
2014: EUR 943 million – R$ 3,042), and US$ 3,754 million (R$ 12,043) (December 31, 2014: US$
3,853 million – R$ 10,235).

The Company documents this correlation by assessing the effectiveness of these net investment hedges